

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

OPPORTUNITIES FOR EDUCATION IN OCCUPATIONAL TRAINING 283 PUBLIC, 1945 CHAP. 270

porary interests as described in section 39-A, be entitled to recover from the fiduciary in possession of the corpus of such trust, and in all other cases from the persons interested in the estate, the proportionate amount of such tax payable by such fiduciary or persons with which they are chargeable under the provisions of section 39-A.'

'Sec. 39-D. Contributions. Any person who shall have paid more than the proportionate amount of the tax apportionable to him under the provisions of sections 39-A to 39-E, inclusive, on any property or interest passing to him, or in his possession, shall be entitled to a just and equitable contribution from those who shall not have paid the full amount of the tax apportionable to them respectively.'

'Sec. 39-E. Commissioner, powers; appeal. The inheritance tax commissioner shall have jurisdiction to hear and determine all questions arising under the provisions of sections 39-A to 39-E, inclusive, and to make apportionments and prorations, determine the amounts thereof and of reimbursements, contributions and other payments therein provided for, and shall certify the amounts payable, subject to appeal as in other cases under the inheritance tax laws.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 270

AN ACT to Equalize Opportunities for Education in Occupational Training.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 98, amended. Section 98 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 98. A youth residing in town not supporting a secondary school may attend such school elsewhere; special provisions for occupational courses; tuition to be paid by town; free tuition while youth maintains satisfactory standards. Any youth who resides with a parent or guardian in any town which does not support and maintain a standard secondary school may attend any approved secondary school to which he may gain entrance by permission of those having charge thereof, provided the said youth shall attend a school or schools whose courses are approved by the commissioner. Any youth who resides with a parent or guardian in a town

284 OPPORTUNITIES FOR EDUCATION IN OCCUPATIONAL TRAINING CHAP. 270 PUBLIC, 1945

that maintains, or contracts for school privileges in, an approved secondary school which offers less than 2 approved occupational courses of study, and whose qualifications for such training are approved by the superintending school committee of the town, may elect to attend some other approved secondary school to which he may gain admission for the purpose of studying an occupational course not offered or contracted for by the town of his legal residence.

In such the case of any youth attending school in a town other than the town of his residence as provided for in this section, the tuition shall not exceed \$125 annually for any one youth, except that the tuition shall not exceed \$100 annually for any one youth in a secondary school which has not maintained a pupil-teacher ratio of at least 15 to 1 during the preceding year, or an average pupil-teacher ratio of 15 to I during the preceding 5 years, and which does not offer at least 3 courses of study, two of which shall be industrial or vocational occupational. Said tuition shall be paid by the town in which said youth resides as aforesaid, and said tuition shall be payable for the fall term of school on January 1st; for the winter term of school on April 1st; and for the spring term of school on July 1st. Said tuition so paid shall be made a part of the high school fund of the town secondary school fund of the town or academy receiving the same. Towns shall raise annually, as other school moneys are raised, a sum sufficient to pay such tuition charges. Provided, however, that no youth shall be entitled to free tuition under the provisions of this section unless he shall have satisfactorily passed an examination in elementary school branches, said examination having been given under the direction of the superintendent of schools of the town wherein such youth resides on papers procured from the commissioner, or unless such youth shall have satisfactorily completed a standard elementary school course of study which has been approved by the commissioner; except that any youth who has satisfactorily completed the course of a class B or junior high school, as provided by section 80, shall be entitled to his free tuition, as hereinbefore provided, for the completion of the 4 years of a standard secondary course without the examination herein prescribed; provided further, that such free tuition privilege shall continue only so long as said youth shall maintain a satisfactory standard of deportment and scholarship. Any youth who otherwise meets the requirements of this section with reference to admission to secondary schools shall be entitled to the payment of his tuition, as herein provided, in any high school of the B class or junior high school for such part of the course of such high school as may be approved as equivalent in grade to the corresponding years of a standard secondary course. Superintendents of schools shall issue certificates of free tuition privilege to persons who may be entitled to free tuition under the pro-

SETTLEMENT OF SUITS BY OR AGAINST INFANTS

PUBLIC. 1945

CHAP. 272

285

visions of this section. Any school receiving tuition pupils under the provisions of this section shall provide, without additional charge, all text-books, apparatus, and appliances used by said pupils, subject to the provisions of sections 29 to 31, inclusive.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 271

AN ACT Relating to Special Legislative Pensions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 298, amended. Section 298 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 298. Pensions to be paid monthly; payment of special legislative pensions. Pensions granted under the provisions of sections 295 to 298, inclusive, shall be paid quarterly monthly from the state treasury.

All special legislative pensions granted prior to January I, 1941, and charged to the appropriation for support of dependent soldiers and sailors shall be paid from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Provided, however, that if investigation by the department reveals that the need for a special pension no longer exists the department may suspend the same for part or all of the period until the next regular session of the legislature, and shall promptly notify the person to that effect.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 272

AN ACT Relating to Settlement of Suits By or Against Infants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 145, § 31, amended. Section 31 of chapter 145 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 31. Settlement of suit not to be valid unless approved by court; authority of court. No settlement of any suit brought in behalf of an infant by next friend or defended on his behalf by guardian or guardian ad